

Nos. 21A244, 21A247

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OF ADMINISTRATION ACTION AND
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION OF TEXAS VALUES AND 30 ADDITIONAL FAMILY POLICY
ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE
AND IN PAPER FORMAT**

JONATHAN M. SAENZ
Texas Values
900 Congress Avenue, Suite L115
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 478-2220
jsaenz@txvalues.org

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Texas Values and 30 additional family policy organizations respectfully move for leave to file the enclosed brief as *amici curiae* in support of applicants. *Amici* are state-based nonprofit organizations that promote their core values of faith, family, and freedom through policy research, public education, and grassroots mobilization. *Amici* believe that religious liberty is critical to a flourishing, tolerant society, and their proposed brief explains how excessive deference to agencies undermines that liberty. *Amici* include Texas Values, Nebraska Family Alliance, Cornerstone Policy Research of New Hampshire, Kansas Family Voice, Indiana Family Institute, Palmetto Family Council (South Carolina), Family Policy Institute of Washington, Center for Christian Virtue of Ohio, Montana Family Foundation, The Family Foundation of Virginia, Idaho Family Policy Center, Florida Family Policy Council, New Yorkers for Constitutional Freedoms, Family Policy Alliance of New Jersey, Delaware Family Policy Council, North Dakota Family Alliance, Christian Civic League of Maine, Family Institute of Connecticut, Wisconsin Family Action, The Family Foundation (Kentucky), California Family Council, Massachusetts Family Institute, Michigan Family Forum, Louisiana Family Forum, Frontline Policy Council (Georgia), Minnesota Family Council, Family Policy Alliance of New Mexico, Pennsylvania Family Council, The Family Leader of Iowa, North Carolina Family Policy Council, and Family Policy Alliance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Protecting religious liberty has been of paramount importance since the Founding.	4
II. Congress and the states are highly protective of religious liberty when making laws.....	7
III. Agencies tend to underprotect religious liberty, a problem exacerbated when agencies exceed their statutory authority.	9
A. Religious liberty suffers under agency rule.....	9
B. OSHA’s rule epitomizes agency inattention to religious liberty.....	14
IV. The regulation exceeds OSHA’s statutory authority	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	12
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	20
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 527 (1997).....	8
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7, 11, 12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	11
<i>Harvest Family Church v. FEMA</i> , No. 17A649	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	7, 12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 18 (1905).....	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	16
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	18
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	17
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	12
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	15
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Association</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	19
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 364 U.S. 388 (1960)	4
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1945).....	6

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Tex. Const. art. 1., § 6-a.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 3151.....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1066c(d).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 4071.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1862.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000b.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	7, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	7, 16
42 U.S.C. § 290cc-33(a)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 18
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	7
REGULATIONS	
<i>COVID-19 Vaccination Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	14, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
@WhiteHouse, Twitter (Dec. 28, 2021, 2:20 PM), https://tinyurl.com/2p99besf	20
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014)	20
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008)	6
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	13, 20

CDC, <i>CDC Updates and Shortens Recommended Isolation and Quarantine Period for General Population</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yckd5pfr	15
Chuck Lindell, <i>Voters Approve All 8 Amendments to Texas Constitution</i> , Austin American-Statesman (Nov. 3, 2021, 3:24 PM), https://tinyurl.com/yckzfcbc	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839	8
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p98rzt9 (last updated Dec. 20, 2021)	16
<i>Farewell Address to the People of the United States</i> (Sept. 19, 1796), available at https://tinyurl.com/444uc35t	5
Gregory C. Sisk & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012).....	12
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>How Traditional and Minority Religions Fare in the Courts: Empirical Evidence from Religious Liberty Cases</i> , 76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1021 (2005)	11
James E. Ryan, Note, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (1995)	8
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998).	5
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	13
Josh Blackman, <i>The “Essential” Free Exercise Clause</i> , 44 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 637 (2021)	15
<i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in James Madison: Writings (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999).	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	4
Peter Orszag, <i>Too Much of a Good Thing</i> , New Republic (Sept. 14, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/vv74r3nn	10
Philip Hamburger, <i>Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1919 (2015)	8, 10, 11
Richard Garnett, <i>Neutrality and the Good of Religious Freedom: An Appreciative Response to Professor Koppelman</i> , 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 1149 (2013).....	5
The Federalist	5, 6, 10, 11
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	10
